Cost of maintenance and services   13,800   13,959
Sales and marketing   37,560   36,100
Product development   15,393   15,275
General and administrative   11,012   9,837
Amortization of acquired intangibles   2,296   1,837
Acquisition-related expenses, net   974   —

Total costs and expenses   82,890   79,307   5%

Income from operations   17,319   11,470   51%
Other income, net   900   247

Income before provision for income taxes   18,219   11,717   55%
Provision for income taxes   5,990   3,632

Net income  $ 12,229  $ 8,085   51%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.33  $ 0.22   50%
Diluted  $ 0.30  $ 0.21   43%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   37,433   36,046   4%
Diluted   40,979   39,233   4%

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

  Three Months Ended May 31, 2005   Three Months Ended May 31, 2004
  As  Pro Forma   As  Pro Forma   Percent
(In thousands except per share data)  Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 37,221   $ 37,221  $ 36,905   $ 36,905   1%
Maintenance and services   62,988   62,988   53,872   53,872   17%

Total revenue   100,209   100,209   90,777   90,777   10%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   1,855   1,855   2,299   2,299
Cost of maintenance and services   13,800   13,800   13,959   13,959
Sales and marketing   37,560   37,560   36,100   36,100
Product development   15,393   15,393   15,275   15,275
General and administrative   11,012   11,012   9,837   9,837
Amortization of acquired intangibles   2,296  $ (2,296)   —   1,837  $ (1,837)   —
Acquisition-related expenses, net   974   (974)   —   —   —   —

Total costs and expenses   82,890   (3,270)   79,620   79,307   (1,837)   77,470   3%

Income from operations   17,319   3,270   20,589   11,470   1,837   13,307   55%
Other income, net   900   900   247   247

Income before provision for income taxes   18,219   3,270   21,489   11,717   1,837   13,554   59%
Provision for income taxes   5,990   1,073   7,063   3,632   569   4,201

Net income  $ 12,229  $ 2,197  $ 14,426  $ 8,085  $ 1,268  $ 9,353   54%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.33   $ 0.39  $ 0.22   $ 0.26   50%
Diluted  $ 0.30   $ 0.35  $ 0.21   $ 0.24   46%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   37,433   37,433   36,046   36,046   4%
Diluted   40,979   40,979   39,233   39,233   4%

Note: Acquisition-related expenses include retention bonuses of $1.6 million and a credit of $0.6 million for settlement of pre-acquisition assets and
liabilities for the second quarter of fiscal 2005.

Progress Software Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

  Six Months Ended
  May 31,  May 31,  Percent
(In thousands except per share data)  2005  2004  Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 74,776  $ 70,800   6%
Maintenance and services   123,155   106,352   16%

Total revenue   197,931   177,152   12%

[…]

Cost of maintenance and services   27,836   26,785
Sales and marketing   75,889   72,280
Product development   31,792   29,884
General and administrative   21,664   19,513
Amortization of acquired intangibles   4,293   3,396
Acquisition-related expenses, net   974   2,600

Total costs and expenses   166,254   159,349   4%

Income from operations   31,677   17,803   78%
Other income, net   239   639

Income before provision for income taxes   31,916   18,442   73%
Provision for income taxes   10,373   5,717

Net income  $ 21,543  $ 12,725   69%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.58  $ 0.36   61%
Diluted  $ 0.53  $ 0.33   61%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   37,003   35,845   3%
Diluted   40,350   39,094   3%

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

  Six Months Ended May 31, 2005   Six Months Ended May 31, 2004
  As  Pro Forma   As  Pro Forma   Percent
(In thousands except per share data)  Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 74,776   $ 74,776  $ 70,800   $ 70,800   6%
Maintenance and services   123,155   123,155   106,352   106,352   16%

Total revenue   197,931   197,931   177,152   177,152   12%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   3,806   3,806   4,891   4,891
Cost of maintenance and services   27,836   27,836   26,785   26,785
Sales and marketing   75,889   75,889   72,280   72,280
Product development   31,792   31,792   29,884   29,884
General and administrative   21,664   21,664   19,513   19,513
Amortization of acquired intangibles   4,293  $ (4,293)   —   3,396  $ (3,396)   —
Acquisition-related expenses, net   974   (974)   —   2,600   (2,600)   —

Total costs and expenses   166,254   (5,267)   160,987   159,349   (5,996)   153,353   5%

Income from operations   31,677   5,267   36,944   17,803   5,996   23,799   55%
Other income, net   239   239   639   639

Income before provision for income taxes   31,916   5,267   37,183   18,442   5,996   24,438   52%
Provision for income taxes   10,373   1,712   12,085   5,717   1,859   7,576

Net income  $ 21,543  $ 3,555  $ 25,098  $ 12,725  $ 4,137  $ 16,862   49%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.58   $ 0.68  $ 0.36   $ 0.47   45%
Diluted  $ 0.53   $ 0.62  $ 0.33   $ 0.43   44%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   37,003   37,003   35,845   35,845   3%
Diluted   40,350   40,350   39,094   39,094   3%

Note: Acquisition-related expenses include retention bonuses of $1.6 million and a credit of $0.6 million for settlement of pre-acquisition assets and
liabilities for fiscal 2005 and in-process research and development of $2.6 million for fiscal 2004.

Progress Software Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

  May 31,  November 30,
(In thousands)  2005  2004

Assets
Cash and short-term investments  $ 219,953  $ 191,267
Accounts receivable, net   55,617   63,503
Other current assets   24,391   23,485

Total current assets   299,961   278,255